Fair values of financial instruments of the Group other than disclosed above approximate to their
carrying amounts as at 31 December 2016 and 2015.

Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when
purchase is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
and euro exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit
before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by scheduling payments to foreign suppliers close
to the date of transfer of ownership over goods to the Group.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

   2016 +20.00% 10,516 +20.00% 4,515
-20.00% (10,516) -20.00% (4,515)

   2015 +40.00% 44,291 +43.00% 19,629
-13.00% (14,395) -15.00% (6,847)

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to insignificant interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds on
fixed rates primary.

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises with respect to
operating activities (primarily for trade and other receivables) and investing activities (cash,
short term loans).

PJSC “Magnit”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

54

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)